ICENOGLE SEAVER POGUE

March 30, 2021

VIA ELECTRONIC UPLOAD

El Paso County

Planning and Community Development
2880 International Circle

Colorado Springs, CO 80910

Attn: Kari Parsons
Re:  Letter of Intent Concerning Formation of Cloverleaf Metropolitan District
Dear Sir/Madam:

On behalf of PT Cloverleaf, LLC (the “Applicant’), we are submitting this letter of
intent to form a Title 32 metropolitan district in El Paso County (the “County”’) to be known
as “Cloverleaf Metropolitan District” (the “District”). The Applicant is concurrently
seeking approval of a residential subdivision to be known as Cloverleaf, situated on
property owned by the Applicant in the northern part of the County near the northeast corner
of Jackson Creek Parkway and Higby Road, west of Cloverleaf Road. The proposed
Cloverleaf subdivision is expected to contain 144 single-family residential units on a total of
38.78 acres, with 141 of those single-family residential units located on 37.27 acres within the
District’s boundaries. Approximately 1.51 acres of the Cloverleaf subdivision is not being
included within the proposed District’s boundaries because those 1.51 acres contain three
isolated ¥ acre lots. These three isolated lots will not benefit from the proposed District’s
services because public roads and utilities already exist in the vicinity of these lots, and
stormwater management will be provided by onsite sand filters BMPs installed by the
builder.

We respectfully request consideration of the Service Plan for the District by the
Planning Commission and then the Board of County Commissioners.

A. Purpose of the District

The District will be organized to provide, finance, construct, own, manage, and
operate public improvements, infrastructure and services related to the development of the
residential subdivision to be known as “Cloverleaf”. The District will have the power and
authority to provide the public improvements and related operation and maintenance
services as such power and authority is described in the Special District Act, and other
applicable statutes, common law and the Constitution, including, but not limited to, the
following:  water, sanitation, storm drainage, street and roadway improvements,
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transportation improvements, traffic and safety controls, parks and recreation
improvements, mosquito control, fire protection, television relay and translation facilities,
covenant enforcement, security services and solid waste disposal, subject to the limitations
of the District’s Service Plan.

The overall need for creation of this District is that there are currently no other
governmental entities located in the immediate vicinity of the District that consider it
desirable, feasible or practical to undertake the planning, design, acquisition, construction
installation, relocation, redevelopment, and financing of the public improvements needed
for the Cloverleaf subdivision. The existing metropolitan districts within the vicinity of
the proposed District were formed in connection with specific subdivisions and by different
developers. It would not be in the financial interests of the residents and property owners
within these existing metropolitan districts to undertake the funding of the public
improvements within the District based on their respective service plan limitations. It
could adversely affect the current residents and property owners within those metropolitan
districts who do not wish to fund public improvements from which they will not receive
any services or benefit.

The proposed Cloverleaf Metropolitan District is already within the boundaries of
the Woodmoor Water and Sanitation District No. 1 (“WWSD”). WWSD is expected to be
the water and sewer provider for the District and the District will convey the water and
sewer infrastructure to WWSD; however, WWSD has confirmed in correspondence dated
December 3, 2020 attached hereto that it will not be financing or constructing any capital
facilities for the Cloverleaf subdivision, including, but not limited to, water mains, sanitary
sewer mains, service laterals, lift stations, etc. needed to connect to its system and thus
creates the need for the District. The District will fund and construct the approximately
5,660 If of 6” PVC pipe to connect to the existing WWSD water system and approximately
5,480 1f of 8” PVC pipe to connect to the existing WWSD sewer system. Formation of the
District is necessary to provide the public improvements required for the Cloverleaf
subdivision in the most economic manner possible by spreading the costs of the public
improvements among those property owners who will benefit from the public
improvements being constructed.

The public improvements that the District intends to finance and construct within the
Cloverleaf subdivision include, but are not limited to, a sanitary sewer collection system, a
water distribution system with fire hydrants, relocation of existing non-potable (irrigation)
water main, storm water quality and detention ponds with associated storm sewer, street
improvements consisting of grading, base course, curb and gutter, and asphalt paving,
streetlights, landscaping, perimeter fencing, an entrance monument, open space and a public
gravel trail system.

B. Justification

The District will generate most of the tax revenue sufficient to pay the costs of the
public improvements and create several benefits for the residents of the Cloverleaf
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subdivision and the County. In general, those benefits are: (a) administration of the design,
acquisition, installation, construction, financing, operations, and/or maintenance of public
improvements, and delivery of those public improvements in a timely manner; (b)
maintenance of a reasonable tax burden on all residents of the District through proper
management of the financing and operation of public improvements; and (c) assurance that
public improvements required by the County are designed, acquired, installed, constructed,
financed, operated, and/or maintained in a timely and cost effective manner by which to
protect residents, bondholders, and the County from the risk of development.

C. Development and Financial Plans

The property compromising the District is owned by the Applicant, PT Cloverleaf,
LLC, and is currently undeveloped. The Service Plan contains an estimate of the total
infrastructure capital costs in the amount of $8,440,768 (in 2021 dollars), of which it is
estimated that $5,855,658 (in 2021 dollars) are district-eligible public improvement costs,.
This cost estimate was prepared by Developer representatives and reviewed by civil
engineers. The financing model attached to the Service Plan is an example of the manner in
which the District may finance those public improvements. It is anticipated that the provision
of public facilities and services by the District will be primarily financed by the issuance
of bonds, secured by the District’s ad valorem taxing authority. This model demonstrates
that the District is capable of providing sufficient and economic service within the Cloverleaf
subdivision, and that the District has or will have the financial ability to discharge the
District’s debt on a reasonable basis. Prior to the issuance of any debt, costs for public
improvements, organizational costs and funding for operations and maintenance may be
paid by the Applicant and subsequently reimbursed to the Applicant by the District. It is
anticipated that in the formative years the District will have shortfalls in funding its capital
costs and monthly operations and maintenance expenses. The Applicant may fund these
obligations for the District to promote the development subject to the Applicant being repaid
from future District revenues. The amount of debt issued by the District to finance the public
improvements will be in accordance with the limitations of the approved Service Plan.

D. Justification for District Formation in conjunction with Land Use
Approval Process

The Applicant wishes to seek approval of the formation of the District
contemporaneously with the County’s consideration of the underlying land use applications.
The property comprising the District is currently zoned RS-20000 (Residential Suburban
District), and the Developer has requested to rezone the property to RS-5000 (Residential
Suburban District) with a 5,000 square foot minimum lot size. The 37.27-acres that will
comprise the District is an undeveloped parcel that forms part of Tract B of the Woodmoor
Placer subdivision, originally platted in 1972. The other 3 isolated lots within the proposed
Cloverleaf subdivision that will not be located within the District’s boundaries are part of
the Woodmoor Greens Subdivision, which was also platted in 1972. The property that
formed part of the Woodmoor Placer and Woodmoor Greens subdivisions was originally
intended to be a golf course. This use did not come to fruition and the areas remain vacant.
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In June of 2020, the Developer submitted a rezoning and Preliminary Plan
application to the County, and the second submittal was made September 15, 2020. Revised
submittals were made in December, 2020, January 2021and more recently in March 2021.
Final Plat and construction documents will be submitted to the County in 2021. The
Developer is requesting that the County consider the District’s formation in conjunction with
the land approval process so that following the organizational election which will be held in
November of 2021, the District can then move forward with public financing to fund the
public improvements that will be constructed in accordance with the approved development
plan.

E. Compliance with County Master Plan

The land use proposed for the property within the District is in general conformance
with the policies of the County Master Plan including applicable Small Area Plans or there
has been a substantial change in the character of the neighborhood since the land was last
zoned. Specifically, the following policies contained within the County Master Plan are
relevant to the Cloverleaf subdivision proposed for the property within the District:

e Policy 6.1.3: Encourage new development which is contiguous and compatible
with previously developed areas in terms of factors such as density, land use and
access.

e Policy 6.1.13: Encourage the use of carefully planned and implemented clustering
concepts in order to promote efficient land use, conservation of open space and
reduction of infrastructure costs.

e Policy 6.1.7: Encourage infill development which complements existing uses, is
consistent with Small Area and other adopted plans.

e Policy 6.1.8: Encourage incorporating buffers or transitions between areas of
varying use or density where possible.

e Policy 6.1.11: Plan and implement land development so that it will be functionally
and aesthetically integrated within the context of adjoining properties and uses.

e Policy 6.4.4: Encourage new rural residential subdivisions to be located within or
contiguous with existing rural residential areas or to be incorporated as a buffer
between higher density and undevelopable areas.

e Policy 13.1.1: Encourage a sufficient supply and choice of housing at varied price
and rent levels through land development regulations.

e Policy 13.1.2: Support the provision of land use availability to meet the housing
needs of county residents.

The proposed Cloverleaf subdivision within the District’s boundaries is consistent
with the foregoing policies of the County Master Plan which encourages infill development
that complements existing uses. In addition, the Woodmoor Open Space Coalition
(“WOSC”) was formed by a group of local residents with the intent of purchasing
undeveloped tracts in this area as public open space use from the current owners, the Gary
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E Walters Trust and the Walters Family Partnership LLLP (collectively, the “Walters
Family”). The Walters Family agreed to the sale of seventy (70) acres as open space,
provided at least 30 acres were developed for residential lots. In order to raise the funds
for this land purchase, WOSC will simultaneously sell small portions of the open space to
individual adjacent lot owners as extension of their lots. The combination of the Cloverleaf
subdivision with the WOSC open space purchase enables the conservation of a substantial
area of open space for the benefit of the surrounding neighborhood.

The County’s Master Plan encourages a variety of housing options that allow for a
balance of mutually supportive land uses in a more urban area of the County. The proposed
RS-5000 zoning will provide a transition from the lower density %2 acre residential lots to
the west and north, and the higher density townhome development to the south and east
and will not result in any problems or conflicts. The subdivision design also incorporates
open space buffers to the east, north and west.

Small Area Plan

The property within the District’s boundaries is located within the area also covered
by the 2000 Tri-Lakes Comprehensive Plan (“Tri-Lakes Plan”). The development is within
Sub-Area 7, Woodmoor, which is identified as an area for medium density residential
development. Most of the Woodmoor Sub-Area is zoned for single-family development,
with areas zoned for multi-family and commercial development. The Tri-Lakes Plan
indicates that most new development with this Woodmoor Sub-Area is infill, as the
Woodmoor Sub-Area is nearly built out. The proposed rezoning to RS-5000 will facilitate
infill development and is consistent with the medium density designation in the Tri-Lakes
Plan.

Water Master Plan

The planning for the property within the District’s boundaries further conforms to
the following goals and policies of the County’s Water Master Plan:

e Goal 1.1 - Ensure an adequate water supply in terms of quantity, dependability
and quality for existing and future development.

e Goal 3.1 - Promote cooperation among water providers to achieve increased
efficiencies on infrastructure.

e Goal 3.2 — Promote cooperation among water providers to achieve increased
efficiencies on treatment.

e Goal 3.7 — Encourage the interconnection of infrastructure owned by water
providers and projects that will have access to more than one water source, both
to foster conjunctive use and to better accommodate water supply emergencies.

e Goal 5.1 — Identify the potential water supply gap at projected full development
build-out (2060).

e Goal 5.4 — Promote the long-term use of renewable water.
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e Goal 5.5 - Identify any water supply issues early on in the land development
process.

e Goal 6.0 — Require adequate water availability for proposed development.

e Policy 6.0.8 — Encourage development patterns and higher density, mixed use
developments in appropriate locations that propose to incorporate meaningful
water conservation measures.

e Policy 6.0.11- Continue to limit urban level development to those areas served by
centralized utilities.

The proposed District property is located within Region 2, Monument area, which
the County Water Master Plan describes as follows: “Region 2, located in the northwest
corner of EI Paso County, is expected to experience significant growth through 2060. The
1-25 corridor passes through the center of the region and offers optimal growth areas in
and around the Towns of Palmer Lake and Monument. Growth is anticipated along both
the east and west sides of I-25 by 2040.

As noted in the County’s Water Master Plan, Region 2 has a current water supply
of 13,607-acre feet per year and a current demand of 7,532-acre feet per year. The 2040
water supply for Region 2 is projected to be 20,516-acre feet per year and the project
demand is 11,713-acre feet.

The potable water demand for the Cloverleaf project is calculated on a single-
family equivalent (SFE) basis. Based on the Single-Family Home average annual water
usage of 0.3584 ac.ft./year! and a Peaking Factor of 5.0 2, the average daily use for the 144
single family lots® will be as follows:

e 144 |ots x 0.3584 ac.ft./yr = 51.61 acre feet annually = 46,074 gallons per day
e Peak daily flow will be 46,074 gpd X 5.0 peak factor = 230,370 gallons per day

There are 1.74 acres of irrigated open space and tracts proposed within the
Cloverleaf subdivision. Based on WWSD’s estimated annual use factor of 0.5 acre feet
per year per acre, the open space irrigation needs of the Cloverleaf subdivision are
estimated at 0.87 acre feet per year in addition to the above average daily and peak flow
estimates for the residential lots. These needs are not included in the above average daily
or peak flow estimates for the lots.

WWSD has been in existence for many years and has developed its water demand
values based on its experience with actual usage. Per the County’s Land Development

1 Water System demands shown below were established using annual demand values provided by Woodmoor
Water and Santiation District for single family homes and irrigation.

2 Peaking factors were taken from the “Colorado Springs Utilities Waterline Standards”.

3 There are 3 lots under the existing RS-20000 zoning that are included on the Preliminary Plan for
Cloverleaf, but are not located within the District boundaries.
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Code (LDC) when using alternative water demand estimates, a calculation providing the
presumptive use values within the LDC must also be calculated and is shown below:

e Single Family Home - 0.264 ac.ft./year

Lot Landscaping — 0.0566 ac.ft./year per 1,000 sq. ft.

Common Area Irrigation — 2.46 ac.ft./year per acre

144 Single Family Homes X 0.26 ac.ft./yr = 37.44 ac.ft/year

133 lots w 2,000 sf of landscaping X 0.0566 ac.ft./yr = 15.06 ac.f./year
8 Lots with 5,000 sf of landscaping X 0.0566 ac.ft/yr. = 2.26 ac.f/year
3 lots w 8,000 sf of landscaping X 0.0566 ac.ft./yr = 1.36 ac.f./year

e 1.74 ac Common Area Irrigation X 2.46 ac.ft./yr = 4.28 ac.f./year

Total Annual Water Demand per LDC = 60.4 ac.ft./year
Total Annual Water Demand per WWSD = 51.61 ac.ft./year

A copy of the WWSD Long-Range Plan Update 2017 (“LRP Update”) was
provided in connection with the underlying land use applications. The LRP Update
evaluates water supply, operations, treatment, water distribution, and wastewater
collection. Based on data contained in the LRP Update regarding the water resources that
are available to WWSD, subdivisions served by WWSD will be supplied with water
resources meeting the requirements of the County’s 300-year water supply regulations. A
commitment to serve letter for Cloverleaf Subdivision has been issued by WWSD
confirming that WWSD has sufficient supply and existing infrastructure in the area to serve
the Cloverleaf development. The Applicant and WWSD have further executed a
Supplemental Water Usage and Service Agreement enclosed with this letter (which has not
been recorded yet), that provides as follows: “The anticipated water demand for the
Development, as calculated by the Developer is 54.630 acre-feet per year (150 homes* X
0.3584 acre fee/home + 1.74 acres of irrigated common space x 0.50 acre feet/acre).”
Pursuant to the Supplemental Water Usage and Service Agreement, WWSD agrees to serve
the Cloverleaf Subdivision with 54.630 acre-feet per year to meet the anticipated water
demand.

The quality of the water produced by the WWSD for domestic and commercial
consumption is subject to regulations prescribed by the CDPHE that limit the amount of
certain contaminants in treated or untreated water. The water distribution system design
for this project will conform to all applicable criteria set forth by the County and WWSD.

F. Service Plan Conformity
The Service Plan for the proposed District is in conformance with the statutory

requirements for a service plan, as well as the County’s Special District Policies. The
Service Plan further contains evidence of each of the following necessary for the Board of

4 The Cloverleaf subdivision is now anticipated to include 144 homes, as opposed to the 150 homes
originally contemplated at the time of the Supplemental Water Usage and Service Agreement.
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County Commissions to approve the Service Plan pursuant to Colorado law and the
County’s Land Development Code:

1. There is sufficient existing and projected need for organized service in the area to
be serviced by the proposed District.

The demand for housing in the area is high, and the District will provide for the
construction of those public improvements needed to sufficiently serve the future residents
of the Cloverleaf subdivision. The District will also provide for ongoing operations and
maintenance of the open space, storm water quality and detention ponds, one interior non-
dedicated street (Walters Point) and the public trails within the subdivision.

2. The existing service in the area to be served by the proposed District is inadequate
for present and projected needs.

There are currently no other governmental or special district entities located in the
vicinity that consider it desirable, feasible or practical to undertake the planning, design,
acquisition, construction, and financing of the public improvements needed for the
Cloverleaf subdivision. The proposed District will provide funding for the provision of the
required public improvements, as well as a funding mechanism for the perpetual
maintenance needs.

3. The proposed District is capable of providing economical and sufficient service to
the Project.

The District will provide those public improvements and services necessary for the
Cloverleaf subdivision. The District can finance these improvements and services through
an ad valorem tax on the property within the District, which reduces the end home price
for potential buyers. The District’s proposed mill levy is in line with comparable districts
in the general area. The District will ensure that public improvements are constructed in a
reasonable and timely manner, and as mentioned above, the District will further provide
adequate and perpetual maintenance of the open space, storm water quality and detention
ponds, one interior non-dedicated street (Walters Point) and the public trails within the
subdivision.

4. The area to be included in the proposed District does have, and will have, the
financial ability to discharge the proposed indebtedness on a reasonable basis.

The Financial Plan attached to the Service Plan demonstrates that the District has
the financial ability to discharge the debt that the District intends to incur to finance the
public improvements on a reasonable basis. Based upon the development assumptions
provided by the Developer and the financial assumptions contained in the projected
Financial Plan for the proposed District, the projected revenue is sufficient to retire all
anticipated debt within the restrictions set forth in the District’s Service Plan, including but
not limited to the maximum debt mill levies and maximum maturity period.
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5. Adequate service is not, and will not be, available to the area through the County
or other existing municipal or quasi-municipal corporations, including existing
special districts, within a reasonable time and on a comparable basis.

There are no existing governmental entities or special districts located in the
vicinity of the District who are willing or capable of providing the necessary public
improvements and services that the District will provide in a reasonable time and on a
comparable basis. Once the District constructs the necessary infrastructure for the water
and sewer system, Woodmoor Water and Sanitation District will provide water and sewer
services to the District. The District can facilitate this development that may otherwise not
be possible.

6. The facility and service standards of the proposed District are compatible with the
facility and service standards of the County.

The public improvements will be designed and constructed in accordance with the
applicable County standards, as well as the standards of the governmental entity to which such
public improvements will be dedicated (including, with respect to storm sewer and drainage
facilities, the applicable NPDES standards). One interior street (Walters Point) will not be
dedicated to the County for operations and maintenance; the District will operate and maintain
Walters Point.

7. The proposal is in substantial compliance with the County master plan.

The proposed District will consist of residential development and is contiguous to
existing residential subdivisions. This is consistent with the County master plan which
encourages infill development that complements and transitions to existing uses. Lewis-
Palmer School District 38 (“District 38”) has not made any specific request with relation
to this development. District 38 will receive Impact Fees paid at the time of subdivision
and will also collect a mill levy of 41 mills from property owners within the District to
fund any capacity issues.

8. The creation of the proposed District is in the best interests of the area proposed to
be served.

The District will provide the needed infrastructure to develop the property
consistent with the option to finance those improvements through the issuance of bonds
secured by the District’s ad valorem taxing authority, without placing an undue burden on
the existing infrastructure of the County or other special districts. The District would
ensure there is an orderly and planned development of the proposed public improvements.
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Major Service Plan Points

e Approximately 37.27 acres of property within the boundaries of the
District

e Anticipated development of 141 single family residential units.

e Completion of an estimated $8,440,768 ($5,855,658 of which are eligible
costs) of public improvements, including streets, water and sanitary sewer
systems, stormwater and drainage improvements, landscaping, park and
recreation improvements

e Requested debt authorization of $8,000,000 to allow for inflation,
contingencies, and unanticipated changes from the date of approval of
the District’s Service Plan.

e 30-year maximum period of maturity for issuance of any Debt (except
for Developer Funding Agreements)

e Maximum Combined Mill Levy of 65 mills, consisting of a Debt Mill
Levy of 50 mills, an Operational Mill Levy of 10 mills and a Special
Purpose Mill Levy of 5 mills

e Public Improvements to be constructed to County and other applicable
standards and specifications

e An Annual Report and Disclosure Form will be submitted to the County
regarding the District’s activities, and filed with the Division of Local
Government and the State Auditor

G. Conclusion

The organization of the Cloverleaf Metropolitan District is in the best interests of
the future residents of the area proposed to be served by the District. The District will
ensure that construction of the public improvements occurs in a timely manner and in
accordance with applicable standards. The District will further generate the tax revenue
sufficient to pay for the costs of those public improvements, services and ongoing
maintenance.
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Sincerely,
| cENoGLE SEAVER PoGUE
A Professional Corporation
Onc et Civeg
o=lcenogle Seaver Pogue, P.C., ou,
e 03T S Oy 0500
Jennifer L. Ivey
Enclosures

(Dec. 3, 2020 letter from WWSD & Supplemental Water Usage and Service Agreement)
cc: Andrew Biggs
Joe DesJardin
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WOODMOOR

Water & Sanitation District No. 1

P O. Box 1407 » Monument, Colorado 80132
Phone (719) 488-2525 « Fax (719) 488-2530

September 11, 2020

To: PT Cloverleaf, LLC

Attn: Joseph W. DesJardin, P.E.
1864 Woodmoor Drive, Suite 100
Monument, CO 80132

RE: Water and Wastewater Service Commitment
Preliminary Plan - Cloverleaf Subdivision

EPC Parcel Numbers: 7123102047, 7123102048, 7123102050, 7123103007,
7124202236, 7124202239, 7124202240

Dear Mr. DesJardin:

The purpose of this letter is to summarize the current level of water and wastewater

service commitment from the Woodmoor Water and Sanitation District No. 1 (the

District) as of the date of this letter.

Services - Current Commitment

The District has reviewed a preliminary plan for the above referenced developments as
prepared by N.E.S., Inc., dated June 1, 2020 (see attached Exhibit A). The development is
currently located with the service boundaries of the District and it is the Districts
understanding that PT Cloverleaf, LLC (PT) intends to construct 150 single family detached
homes across seven (7) existing lots/tracts of land (see above and attached Exhibit B) which,
collectively, comprise 38.727 Acres of land.

Currently PT possesses a supplemental water service option agreement from the District in
sufficient quantity to meet the projected water demands of the development (filed under
Reception N0.220108352 in the records of the El Paso County Clerk and Recorder).

Supplemental water service is required to be obtained from the District’s Board of Directors by
the Developer when a development’s water demand is estimated to exceed the District’s the
standard water service policy. As currently proposed, District water and wastewater resources are
adequate to serve the development and the District is committed to serving the development with



water and wastewater services in accordance with the supplemental water service option
agreement and all District rules, regulations and policies.

If you should have any questions or need further assistance, please contact me.
Sincerely, M}\A

Jessie J. Shaffer
District Manager

Cc: Dan LaFontaine — Operations Superintendent
Ariel Hacker — District Engineer

11S:js
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WOODMOOR

Water & Sanitation District No. 1

P O. Box 1407 » Monument, Colorado 80132
Phone (719) 488-2525 » Fax (719) 488-2530

December 3, 2020

To: PT Cloverleaf, LLC

Attn: Joseph W. DesJardin, P.E.
1864 Woodmoor Drive, Suite 100
Monument, CO 80132

RE: Cloverleaf Metropolitan District
Proposed Development - Cloverleaf Subdivision

Dear Mr. DesJardin:

The Woodmoor Water and Sanitation District No. 1 (WWSD) has reviewed a draft
service plan for the formation of new Metropolitan District which, if approved, would
create overlapping jurisdictions within the development proposed. After reviewing the
draft service plan, it’s clear that the Cloverleaf Metropolitan District does not intend, nor
is it seeking to provide water and sanitary sewer services (Ref: Paragraph IIL.D). In
addition, it’s clear that those services are to be provided by WWSD. WWSD has
informed PT Cloverleaf (PT) that it will not be financing or constructing any capital
facilities for the Cloverleaf development including, but not limited to; water mains,
sanitary sewer mains, service laterals, lift stations, etc. necessary to serve the
development. WWSD understands that this is why PT is seeking to organize the
Cloverleaf Metropolitan District. Please note that pursuant to WWSD rules and
regulations, water and sanitary sewer infrastructure is required to be transferred to
WWSD free and clear of any liens or encumbrances prior to services commencing.

If you should have any questions or need further assistance, please contact me.
Sincerely, }

Jessie J. Shaffer

District Manager

Cc: Dan LaFontaine — Operations Superintendent
Ariel Hacker — District Engineer
JIS:js



SUPPLEMENTAL WATER USAGE AND SERVICE AGREEMENT
by and between
WOODMOOR WATER & SANITATION DISTRICT NO. 1
and
PT CLOVERLEAF, LLC

This Supplemental Water Usage and Service Agreement (this “Agreement”) is entered
into and effective this /Q day of d/% , 2020 between the WOODMOOR WATER
& SANITATION DISTRICT NO. 1, a quasi-municipal corporation and political subdivision of
the State of Colorado (the "District") and PT CLOVERLEAF, LLC, Colorado limited liability
company (the "Developer").

WHEREAS, the District is the owner of all of the underground water rights within its
boundaries, and has established a policy of allocating one-half (!2) acre-foot of water per acre,
per year, to each property within the District (the "Water Policy"); and

WHEREAS, the Developer is the owner of and developing six (6) parcels of property,
totaling 38.727 acres and all located within the District's boundaries, and which are described
and shown in Exhibit A as Parcel 1 and Parcels 2-1 through 2-5 (collectively, the “Property™),
on which Developer intends to construct 150 single family homes and other improvements
including irrigated common landscape and non-irrigated common landscape (the
“Development”) and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Water Allowance Transfer Agreement entered into
April 29", 2003 and recorded in the records of the Clerk and Recorder of El Paso County, State
of Colorado, under reception number 205040027 (the “Transfer Agreement”), the District and
the then owners of the Property agreed to allocate the water service commitment under the Water
Policy attributable to Remainder Parcels, as defined therein, to the Multi-Family Parcels, as
defined therein; and

WHEREAS, by virtue of said Transfer Agreement and the allocation of water service
commitment agreed to therein the Property and certain other property (collectively referred to
herein as the “Walters Property”) are allocated, 4.293 acre feet of water per year or .0321 acre
feet of water per year per acre of the Walters Property; and

WHEREAS, the Property comprises a portion of the Walters Property and is entitled to a
pro rata share of the 4.293 acre feet of water per year or .0322 acre feet of water per year per acre
(the “Transfer Agreement Allocation™); and



WHEREAS, WOSC, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company (“WOSC”) is the owner
of nine (9) parcels of property, totaling 94.4242 acres and all located within the District's
boundaries, and which are described and shown in Exhibit B as Parcel 1 through Parcel 9
(collectively, the “WOSC Land”). The WOSC Land comprises the remainder of the Walters
Property and is entitled to a pro rata share of the 4.293 acre feet of water per year which equates
to 3.044 acre feet of water per year (the “WOSC Transfer Agreement Allocation™); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Agreement Concerning Woodmoor Water and
Sanitation District Water Service Commitment entered into JuLY [{o , 2020, and recorded in
the records of the Clerk and recorder of El Paso County, State of Colorado, under reception
number , WOSC and the Developer agreed to allocate the entire WOSC Transfer
Agreement Allocation to the Property; and

WHEREAS, the Development’s anticipated water service demand at build-out is
expected to be such that the Development will use more water than is allocated to the Property
under the District's Water Policy and the Transfer Agreement Allocation; and

WHEREAS, to the extent the District, in its sole discretion, determines that the District’s
resources are adequate, the District may allocate water service to the Development for use on the
Property in an amount over and above that allocated under the Water Policy and Transfer
Agreement Allocation (the "Supplemental Water Service"), subject to the terms and conditions
set forth in this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the District has decided to allocate Supplemental Water Service for use on
the Property subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Developer desires that it be able to use the Supplemental Water Service
Share, as hereafter defined, on the Property in a fashion that meets Developer’s commercial
needs.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and conditions contained herein,
and other good and sufficient consideration, the parties agree as follows:

1. Adjusted Water Policy Share. Pursuant to the Water Policy and Transfer
Agreement, the District may allocate for service to the Property a proportionate amount of the
Transfer Agreement Allocation plus the WOSC Transfer Agreement Allocation. The pro rata
share, which is equal to 1.249 acre feet annually plus the WOSC Transfer Agreement Allocation,
which is 3.044 acre feet annually equals 4.293 acre feet annually (the “Adjusted Share”). The
District shall serve the Property with the Adjusted Share, subject to the District Rules and
Regulations, as amended from time to time, and subject to availability of resources adequate to meet
all prior District allocations.

2. Developer Calculated Total Demand. The anticipated water demand for the
Development, as calculated by the Developer is 54.630 acre-feet per year (150 homes x 0.3584




acre feet’home + 1.74 acres of irrigated common space x 0.50 acre feet/acre) (the “Calculated
Demand™). The Calculated Demand is based on the District’s Standard Demand Table.

3.

Supplemental Water Service Share Reservation/Option, Charge and Requirements.

Supplemental Water Service Share. The total anticipated supplemental water
demand for the Development at buildout is 50.337 acre-feet/year based on the
District’s Standard Demand Table. The District agrees, subject to the terms of this
Agreement and the District Rules and Regulations, as amended from time to time,
and subject to availability of resources adequate to meet all prior District allocations,
to serve the Property with 50.337 acre-feet/year of supplemental water service (the
“Supplemental Water Service Share”).

. Reservation/Option Charge. In exchange for the District’s commitment to

provide supplemental water service described herein, the Developer agrees to pay
the District:

(i) For 2020. Concurrently with the execution of this Agreement,
Developer shall pay $40,702.95 for the 2020 Annual Option Payment (as defined
in 3.b(ii) below) calculated as 6/12 of calendar year 2020 for which water service
shall be available and assuming that the full amount of the Supplemental Water
Service share is optioned in 2020.

(ii)  For 2021 and Beyond. By January 30, 2021, and by January 30 of
each subsequent year, Developer shall pay to the District a sum of money equal to
the following:

Tier 2 Option Payment:

38.727 acre-feet of the Supplemental Water Service Share is classified as
“Tier 2” supplemental water under the District’s policy (the “Tier 2
Reserve Share™), as defined and described in the District’s Supplemental
Water Policy. The option payment for the Tier 2 Reserve Share shall be
the then existing Supplemental Water Base Rate (as established by the
Water Policy, from time to time, currently $29,000/acre foot) multiplied
by 0.05 then multiplied by 38.727 acre feet, or the balance of the Tier 2
Reserve Share, whichever is less.

Tier 3 Option Payment:
11.610 acre-feet of the Supplemental Water Service Share is classified as

“Tier 3” supplemental water under the District’s policy (the “Tier 3
Reserve Share”) and Tier 3 Reserve Share water shall be available and
provided only to the extent Developer fully utilizes all Tier 2 Reserve
Share first in a particular year. The option payment for the Tier 3 Reserve
Share is the then existing Supplemental Water Base Rate (as established
by the Water Policy, from time to time, currently $29,000/acre foot)



multiplied by a 1.5 premium multiplier, multiplied by 0.05 then multiplied
by 11.610 acre feet or the balance of the Tier 3 Reserve Share, whichever
is less.

The Tier 2 Option Payment and the Tier 3 Option Payment are collectively
referred to as the “Annual Option Payment”. Regardless of whether the
Developer exercises the option on some or all of the remaining Supplemental
Water Service Share in a given year, the Developer shall not receive a rebate on
any portion of the first or any subsequent Annual Option Payment. For purposes
of calculating the Annual Option Payment due in the year this Agreement is
entered into, a partial month shall be treated the same as a full month.

(iii)  The Developer may exercise its option on the Supplemental Water
Service Share, or any portion of the Supplemental Water Service Share, at any
time, subject to the limitations and conditions contained in this Agreement, by
paying the District a sum of money equal to: the then current Supplemental Water
Service Base Rate multiplied by the number of acre feet of Supplemental Water
Service Share the Developer is ready to use on the Property that are Tier 2
Reserve Share plus the sum of the then current Supplemental Water Service Base
Rate multiplied by 1.5 multiplied by the number of acre feet of Supplemental
Water Service Share the Developer is ready to use on the Property that are Tier 3
Reserve Share. Unless the Developer furnishes the District with written notice
terminating the option on the Supplemental Water Service Share (or any portion
thereof) by January 1, the Developer shall pay by January 30" of each year the
Annual Option Payment. The District shall keep all Annual Option Payments
regardless of whether the Property is developed. In the event the Developer fails
to pay the Annual Option Payment when due, this Agreement shall terminate 30
days after written notice is given by the District and the District shall cease to set
aside and make available the Supplemental Water Service Share and Developer
shall forfeit all amounts paid for Annual Option Payments.

Conditional Acceptance Requirement; Charges. Developer, (as used in this
Agreement, Developer means Developer, and its assigns and successors), shall
within 365 days of having paid in full for the purchase of the Supplemental Water
Service Share: obtain the District’s conditional acceptance, granted in its sole
discretion, of utilities installation for the Development or any such phase of the
Development. If the Developer fails to meet the aforementioned requirement,
then the Developer shall annually pay to the District the difference (per acre-foot)
between the then current aggregate value of the Supplemental Water Service
Share (based on the existing Supplemental Water Base Rate) and the previous
year’s aggregate value of the Supplemental Water Service Share (based on the
District’s previous year’s Supplemental Water Base Rate). The Developer shall
be responsible for paying such amount within ten (10) days from the date of the
notice issued in writing by the District (“Notice”) and thereafter annually by July
31% (if the Notice was provided on or after December 31* but before July 21%) or



by January 10" (if the Notice was provided on or after July 21 but before
December 31%). Failure to timely pay such annual amount may result in the
District withholding any and all water service to the Property until such time as
payment in full has been made. The Developer’s obligation to make such annual
payments shall terminate upon the Developer obtaining conditional acceptance of
the utilities installation for the Development or any such phase of the
Development, albeit late; regardless of when conditional acceptance is obtained,
Developer is not entitled to receive a rebate on any portion of the annual
payments due under this section.

4. Agreement shall bind the Property. This Agreement shall be recorded in the real
estate records in office of the El Paso County Clerk and Recorder and all of the commitments
contained herein shall run with the land and be binding upon the Property, and all portions
thereof, and shall bind all future owners of all or any portion of the Property.

5. Limitations Upon Supplemental Water Service Commitment. The District's
commitment to furnish the Supplemental Water Service to the Property is not intended to and

does not exempt the Property from the District Rules and Regulations. The Property is subject to
all provisions of the Rules and Regulations, as the same may be amended from time to time,
including but not limited to those provisions that allow the District to discontinue or decrease
water service in the case of a water shortage or other emergency.

6. District is Not Conveying a Water Right. This Agreement is not intended to, and
does not, convey to the Developer any water right (decreed or undecreed) owned by the District.

7. No Speculation. Nothing herein is intended nor shall it be construed as a grant to
Developer or any of its assigns or its successors in interest to the Property a right to speculate on
the Supplemental Water Service Share described in this Agreement. Developer, including its
assigns and its successors, shall not speculate on the Supplemental Water Service Share or take
any action or do anything that would allow any other person to speculate on the Supplemental
Water Service Share.

8. Reversion. In the event the use or zoning of any portion of the Property is
modified by El Paso County such that the Supplemental Water Service, or any portion thereof, is
determined by the District to no longer be needed to meet the applicable water requirements,
then the Supplemental Water Service or such portion thereof which is no longer needed, shall
revert back to the District, who shall cease to allocate it annually for the Property.

9. Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the
parties on the subject contained herein and it may only be modified or amended in writing,
signed by both parties.

10.  Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed according
to, the laws of the State of Colorado.



11.  Assignment. This Agreement shall not be assigned without prior written consent
of the non-assigning party.



WOODMOOR WATER AND

SANITATI TRICT NO. 1

By: Brian X. Bush
Title: President

Attest:
By: William F. Clewe, III

Title: Secretary

STATE OF COLORADO )
) SS.
COUNTY OF EL PASO )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _1\a day of Qul'-f—’
2020, by Brian X. Bush and William F. Clewe, III as President and Secretary of Woodmoor Water
and Sanitation District No. I.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

My commission expires: \Q-03- 22

Notary a;:blic

HA HowLanp

- STATE OF co
NOTARY 1p 2010405807L9°RAD0

MY Commission EXPIRES DeC 23 2022

MARS
NOTARY PUBLIC




LOVERLAAF, LLC

B)/: Andrew J. Biggs
Title: Manager

STATE OF COLORADO )
) SS.
COUNTY OF EL PASO )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this /6 day of July, 2020,
by Andrew J. Biggs as Manager of PT CLOVERLEAF, LLC.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

My commission expires: __ (A -2 (-A0X A

) z (
Notary Public i

KIMBERLY J MCGUIRE
Notary Public
State of Colorado
Notary ID # 20184008996
My Commission Expires 02-26-2022




EXHIBIT A

Property Description
(ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY, TRACT F, TRACT H & TRACT B WOODMOOR,
prepared by JR Engineering, certification date 5/19/2020, Sheets 1 — 3)



LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
PARCEL §

A PARCEL OF LAND BEING ALL OF THAT PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE DEED RECORDED UNDER RECEPTION NO
211111394 I THE RECORDS OF THE EL PASO COUNTY CLER¥. AMD RECORDER, BEWG A POPTON OF TRACT B,
VOODMOOR PLACER RECORDED I} BOOK U—2 AT PAGE 66, TOGETHER WITH ALL OF TRACT H, WOODMOOR
GREEHS RECORDED Il BOCK U-2 AT PAGE, LOCATED IN THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 23 AND THE
HMORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTIOH 24, TOWHSHIP 1} SOUTH, RANGE 67 WEST OF THE 6TH PRRICIPAL MERIDIAH,
COUMTY OF EL PASO, STATE OF COLORADO, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BASIS OF BEARINGS: THE UIE BETWEEN THE 30.00° VATNESS CORMER TQ THE CENTER QUARTER CORMER OF
SECTON 23, TOWNMSHIP i1 SOUTH, RANGE 67 WEST OF THE 6TH PRIICIPAL MERIDIAN MOHUMENTED
BY A 3-1/4" ALUMINUM CAP STAMPED ‘PLS 10377 1997 30.00 wC” AND THE 30.0° REFEREMCE
MOMUMENT TO THE EAST QUARTER CORMER OF SAID SECTION 23, MONUMINTED BY A 1-1/27
ALUMIMUM CAP STAMPED *LS 26927 SAID URIE BEARKIIG SB9'54'437E AS REFERENCED TO COLORADO
STATE PLANE CEHTRAL ZONE

COMMEHICRIG AT THE 30° REFERENCE MOMUMENT TO THE EAST QUARTER CORNER OF SECTION 23, TOWMNSHP 11
SOUTH, RANGE 67 WEST OF THE 6TH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN;

THENCE $123'36713™ W A DISTANCE OF 971.82 FEET, TO A POINT OM THE SOUTHWESTERLY UNE OF TRACT B,
WOODMOOR PLACER RECOPDED I BOOK U-2 AT PAGE 66 N THE RECORDS OF THE EL PASO COUHTY CLEPK
AND RECORDER:

THEMCE ON SAID SOUTHRWESTERLY UME. H4$7°53'03™% A DISTANCE OF 244.83 FEET, TO THE SOUTHWESTERLY
CORHER OF TRACT H, WOODMOOR GREENS PLAT RECORDED It BOOK U—2 AT PAGE 5i:

THENCE ON THE PERIMETER OF SAID TRACT H, THE FOLLOWMIG THREE (3) COURSES:

1 $133'23'09°W A DISTAMCE OF 130.11 FEET, TO A POWIT OF MNOM-TANGEHT CURVE, G THE SOUTHERLTY
RICHT-0F -WAY UHE OF LEGGINS WAT:

2 O SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT—CF—WAY UHE, OH THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT WHOSE CEMTER
BEARS $33'24'06E, HAVING A RADIUS OF 300.00 FEET. A CEHTRAL ANGLE OF 15737057 AND AN ARC
LEMGTH OF B1.73 FEET, TO A POINT OF HON-TANGENT:

3 $52°28'59°E A DISTANCE OF 196.68 FEET, QF SAID TRACT B,

VOODMOOR PLACER;

T0 A POIIT OH THE WESTERLY LINE

THEMCE OH SAID WESTERLY LIMNE, THE FOLLO'

5

AVE (5) COURSES

1 MEI20'01"E A DISTAMCE OF 130.03 FEET;
2 H26°20'33°E A DISTANCE GF 531.07 FEET;
3 152'03'56°E A DISTANCE OF 451.83 FEET;
4 H17°03'30"W A DISTANCE OF 222.24 FEET;
5
THEMCE DEPARNNG THE WESTERLY LIME OF SAID TRACT B, THE FOLLOWIMG TWELVE (12) COURSES,

HO7°26'50™W A DISTANCE OF 104.67 FEET;

i ME415'587E A DISTANCE OF 126.43 FEET, 70 A POINT OF NOH-TANGENT CURVE:

2 OH THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT WHOSE CEHTER BEARS H45°46'S47E, HAVING A RADIUS OF £0.00
FEET. A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 105°01°'35%" AND Ai ARC LEMGTH OF 91 65 FEET, TO A POINT OF
HOM-TANGENT,

3 135'02'467€ A DISTAMCE OF 32.49 FEET,
S08°08'16°E A DISTANCE OF £583 FEET. TO A POINT OF CURVE;

OM THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 1,370.00 FEEY. A CENTRAL ANGLE OF
2:35'037 AND AN ARC LEMGTH OF 220.24 FEET, TO A POINT OF TANGEMT:

S00°26'47°v/ A DISTAMCE OF 266.67 FEET, TO A POINT OF CURVE:

7 Otf THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 430.00 FEET, A CEMIRAL ANGLE OF
52°42718" AND AN ARC LENGTH OF 395.55 FEET. TO A POINT OF TANGENT:

$52°15'31E A DISTANCE OF 287 37 FEET. TO A POINT OF CURVE:

O THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF $70.00 FEET, A CENTRAL AMGLE OF
24°32°05" AMD AN ARC LENGTH OF 245.74 FEET. TO A POIHT OF NOH-TANGENT:

10 HN59724'S1E A DISTANCE OF 103.30 FEET. TO A POINT OF CURVE:

1 Ol THE ARC OF A CURVE TOQ THE LEFT. HAVING A RADIUS OF 730.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF
01°14'027 AND AM ARC LEMGTH OF 16.80 FEET. TO A POINT OF TAMNGENT;

12 MN38710°$97E A DISTANCE GF 124.49 FEET. 7O A POINT OH THE MORTHERLY RIGH7-OF-wAC UINE QF
CLOVERFIELD RQAD, SAID POINT BEMIG A POINT OF HOM-TAMGENT CURVE,

THEMCE ON SAID HORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, THE FOLLOWNG FIVE (5) COURSES
1 O THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT WHOSE CEMTER EEARS H3472117°E, HAWNG A RADIUS CF

410.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 1515'51" AND AH ARC LEMGTH CF 109 23 FEET. TO A POINT OF
HON-TANGENT;

2 $50'58'07°E A DISTANCE OF 104.24 FEET, TO A POINT OF MOH-TANGEMT CURVE:

3 O THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT WHOSE CENTER BEARS S$39703'09°W, HAVIMG A RADWS OF
269.73 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 9515°097 AND AN ARC LENGTH OF 433 43 FEET, 10 A POWIT OF
HOH-TANGENT;

4 544720'00™W A DISTANCE OF 273 41 FEET. TO A POINT OF NOH-TANGENT CURVE:

5 OH THE ARC OF A CURVE TQ THE LEFT WHOSE CEMTER BEARS S45713'59°E, HAMING A RADIS OF

310.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 15'03'357 AND AN ARC LENGTH GF E143 FEET, TO A POINT OF
NON~-TANGENT, SAID POINT BEMIG ON THE SQUTHEBLY LIME OF SAID TRACT B, WOODMOOR PLACER;

THEMCE O SAID SOUTHERLY LINE, THE FOLLOWHG THREE (3) COURSES:

i NBI'021E™W A DISTANCE OF 95819 FEET:

2 180°35°25°w A DISTANCE OF 31323 FEET:

3. NE312'347W A DISTAMCE GF 455,528 FEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGRINING;
COMTAIMING A CALCULATED AREA GOF 1,452,072 SQUARE FEET OR 33.3350 ACRES.
PARCEL 2

FIVE PARCELS OF LAMD EFING PORTIONS OF TRACT F, A VACATION AND REPLAT OF LOTS 495-500 WQODMOOR
GREENS RECORDED IN BOOK W-2 AT PAGE 26. TRACT F WOODMOOR GREENS RECORDED IN BOOK U-2 AT PAGE
51 AND TRACT B. WOODMOOR PLACER RECORDED IN BOOK U-~2 AT PAGE 66 ALL IN THE RECORDS OF THE EL
PASO COUNTY CLERK AND RECORDER, LOCATED IN THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 23 AND THE
HOPTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 24. TOWMSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 67 WEST OF THE 6TH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAM,
COUNTY GF EL PASO, STATE OF COLORADO, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY OESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BASIS OF BEARINGS: THE LINE BETWEEN THE 30.00° WITNESS CORMER TO THE CENTER QUARTER CORNER OF
SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 11 SOUTH, RANGE 67 WEST OF THE §TH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN MONUMENTED
BY A 3-1/4" ALUMINUM CAP STAMPED ‘PLS 10377 1997 30.00 WC™ AMD THE 30.0° REFERENCE
MONUMENT TO THE EAST QUARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION 23, MONUMENTED BY A 1-1/27
ALUMINUM CAP STAMPED “LS 26927 ,SAID UNE BEARING $39°54'49"E AS REFERENCED 1O
COLORADO STATE PLANE CENTRAL ZOME

ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY

TRACT F & TRACT H, WOODMOOR GREENS, TRACT F WOODMOOR GREENS VACATION L496-500
AND A PORTION OF TRACT B, WOODMOOR PLACER

LOCATED IN SECTIONS 23 AND 24, TOWNSHIP 11 SOUTH, RANGE 67 WEST OF THE 6TH P.M.
COUNTY OF EL PASO, STATE OF COLORADO

AR

COMMENCING AT THE 30 REFERENCE MOHUMENT TO THE EAST QUARTER CORNER OF SECTION 23, TOwuSHIP 11
SOUTH, RANGE 67 WEST OF THE §TH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,

THENCE H$5°5728" W A DISTAMCE OF 295016 FEET, TO A POINT EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF
BOWSTRING ROAD, SAD POINT BEING THE POINT OF SEGINNIMG:

THENCE Ol SAID EASTERLY RIGHT-OQF —WAY UNE, HO1'07 367W A DISTANCE OF 121.00 FEET, TO THE
HORTHWESTERLY CORHER OF JRACT F, A VACATION AND REPLAT OF LOTS 496-500 WOODMOOR GREEHS
RECORDED I} BOOK W-2 AT PAGE 28 IN THE RECORDS OF THE EL PASO COUHTY CLERPK AND RECORDER,
THENCE O THE MORTHERLY UNE OF SAID TRACT F, HB3'52247E A DISTANCE OF 18000 FEET,

THEHCE DEPARTING SAID HORTHEPLY UNE, SO1'07'36°E A DISTANCE OF 121.00 FEET.

THEHCE $88'52°'24™W A DISTANCE OF 13000 FEET. 70 THE POIT OF BEGIINING,

CONTARING A CALCULATED AREA OF 21,780 SQUARE FEET OR 0.5000 ACRES.

PARCEf 2-2

COMMEHCING AT THE 30" REFEREMCE MOMUMENT TO THE EAST QUARTER CORMER OF SECTIOM 23, TOWHSHIP 11
SQUTH, RANGE 67 WEST OF THE 6TH PRINCIPAL MERDIAN

THENCE 1148°29°02" W A DISTANCE OF 2,827.55 FEET. TO A POINT ON THE EASTERLY RIGHT~OF -WAY LINE OF

BOWSTRINIG ROAD, SAD PONT BENG THE SQUTHWESTERLY CORMER OF TRACT F, A VACATION AMND REPLAT OF
LOTS 495500 WOODMOOR GREEMS RECOFDED I BOOK -2 AT PAGE 26 1N THE RECORDS OF THE EL PASO

CLERK AND RECQROER. AMND THE POINT OF BEGIHNING

THEHCE ON THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-wATY LE GF SAID BOWSTRING ROAD, HOI'07'367W A DISTANCE OF 12177
FEET

THENCE DEPARTIMG SAID EASTERLY RIGHT-OF —WAY UNE, H39°52'237€ & DISTAHCE OF 181 20 FEET
THENCE SO01°07°'36°E A DISTANCE OF 118.62 FEET. TO A POINT O THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID TRACT F.
THENCE Ot SAID SOUTHERLY UNE, $87°52°36"W A DISTANCE OF 181.23 FEET. TO THE POINT OF BEGI!

1G;
CONTANING A CALCULATED AREA OF 21.779 SQUARE FEET OR 0.5000 ACRES
PARCEL 2-3:

COMMENCING AT THE 30" REFERENCE MOHUMEMT TQ THE EAST QUARTER CORMER OF SECTION 23, TOWMSHIP 11
SOUTH, RANGE 67 WEST OF THE BTH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAM:

THENCE H29°09°25" W A DISTANCE OF 1,33871 FEET, TO A POIIT QN THE HORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF
LEGGINS WAY, SAID POINT BEING AM ANGLE POINT ON THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF TRACT F, WOODMOOR
GREENS, RECORDED i BOOK U-2 AT PAGE 51 I8 THE RECORDS OF THE EL PASO COUNTY CLERK AND
RECORDER AMD THE POINT OF BEGIMMIIG;

THEHCE O THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID TRACT F THE FOLLOWING TWO (2) COURSES:

1 $85°03°20°W A DISTAMCE OF 123.87 FEET;

2. H3417°20™W A DISTANCE OF 7869 FEET, TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF A 16 00 FOOT
UTIUTY EASEMENT RECORDED UNDER RECEPTION NO 202153260;

THEMCE Ot SAID SOUTHERLY EASEMENT UNE, N51'43'32°E A DISTANCE OF 151.93 FEET:

THENCE DEPARTING SAID SOUTHERLY EASEMENT LINE, S2816'28"E A DISTANCE OF 177.70 FEET, TO A POINT OH
THE NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF -WAY LINE OF SAID LEGGINS WAY, SAID POINT BEING A POINT OF MON-TAHGENT
CURVE;

THEMCE OH SAID MORTHERLY RIGHT-OF ~WAY LIIE, OH THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT WHOSE CEMTER
BEARS S22'31°58°E, HAVING A RADIUS OF 350.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 11°05'277 AND AN ARC LENGTH
QOF 6969 FEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGIIHING:

CONTAINING A CALCULATED AREA OF 22,083 SOQUARE FEET OR 05069 ACRES.

PAR 2-4

COMMEMNCIG AT THE 30° REFEREHCE MOHUMENT 1O THE EAST QUARTER COPHER OF SECTIOH 23, TOWHSHIP 11
SOUTH, RANGE 67 WEST OF THE 6TH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN;

THENCE N27'53'577E A DISTANCE OF 1420.57 FEET. TO A POINT ON THE EASTERLY LRE OF THAT FROPERTY
DESCRIBED It THE TRUSTEE'S DEED RECORDED UHDER RECEPTION MO. 211111394 1) THE RECORDS OF THE EL
PASO COUiITY CLERK ANMD RECORDER, SAID POINT BEING THE POINT OF BEGIMHING;

THENCE Ot THE PERIMETER OF SAID PROPERTY THE FOLLOWANG SEVEM (7) COURSES.

A DISTANCE OF 793 FEET. TO A POINT OF CURVE:

N. o~.~xm>mnoﬂ>ncm<m.—o_.xmm_ﬂxw.I»S:o»x»c_:mOﬂ.Cobowmmﬂ»nm:u.m»_.»:Qrmoﬂ
52°42'13" AND AN ARC LENGTH OF 39555 FEET, TO A POINT OF TANGENT: .

L H5215'31

3 MOG'26'47°E A DISTAMCE OF 266.67 FEET, TO A POINT OF CURVE:

OM THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 1470.00 FEET. A CEMTRAL ANGLE OF
03'35'03" A:D AN ARC LENGTH OF 220.24 FZET. TO A POINT OF TAHGENT,

NOD3'0318°W A DISTANCE OF 8583 FEET;

8. S85°02°45"W A DISTANCE OF 42 49 FEET. TO A POINT OF NOM-TANGENT CURVE:

. OMN THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT WHOSE CEMTER BEARS N5814'457W, HAVING A RADIUS OF
50.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 1050139 AND AN ARC LENGTH OF 9165 FEET, TO A FOINT OF
NOH- TANGENT,

THEHCE DEPARTING SAID PROPERTY THE FOLLOWMNG T%WO (2) COURSES:

1 HESOI 34TE A DISTANCE OF 224.55 FEET:

2. S0S°52'43°E A DISTANCE OF 93600 FEET, TO THE PONT OF SECGINHING.
CONTARNNG A CALCULATED AREA OF 101,309 SQUARE FEET CR 2 3257 ALPRES,
PARCE} 2-5

COMMENCING AT THE 30" FEFERENCE MONUMENT TO THE EAST QUARTER CORNER OF SECTION 23. TUANSHIP 11
SCUTH, RANGE 67 WEST QF THE 6TH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN;

THENCE N50°42'25°€ A DISTANCE OF 161714 FEET TO A POINT O THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF - WAY LilE OF
CLOVERLEAF ROAD, SAID POINT BEWMG OH THE HORTHERL( UNE OF THAT PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE
TRUSTEE'S DEED RECORDED UNDER RECEPTMOM NO. 213111334 1N THE RECORDS OF THE EL PASO COURTY CLEFK
AMD RECORDER AND THE POINT OF BEGINNWIG;

THEMCE OM THE MORTHERLY LINE OF SAID FROPERTY THE FOLLOWNG FOLUR (4) COURSES:
i $53'10°49°W A DISTANCE OF 124.43 FEET, TO A POINT OF CURVE.

2. Ol THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT. HAMING A RADIUS OF 780.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF
Qi"14°027 AND AM ARC LENGTH OF 16.30 FEET, TO A POINT OF TANGENT.

$59°24'517W A DISTANCE OF 103.30 FEET, TO A POINT OF NOH-TANGENT CURVE
4 OH THE ARC OF A CURVE TQ THE LEFT WHOSE CENTER BEARS S$62726'33™W, HAVING A RADWS OF

570.00 FEET, A CEMTRAL ANGLE OF 23'19'207 AlD AN ARC LENGTH OF 23202 FEET. T0 A PONT OF
NOM-TANGENT;

THENCE DEPARTING SAID NORTHERLY PROPERTY UME, THE FOLLOWAIG FIVE (5) COURSES
1 N28'3711°E A DISTANCE OF 67 40 FEET. YO A POIIT OF CURVE:

4 OH THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 345.00 FEET, A CENTPAL ANGLE OF
25'50°547 AND AN ARC LEHGTH OF 161.66 FEET, TO A POINT OF NON-TANGENT:

S34731°S67E A DISTANCE OF 115.00 FEET, TO A POINT OF HNON-TAMGENT CURVE;

4 OM THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT WHOSE CEHTER BEARS $34'31 $57E, HAVIG A RADIUS OF
230.00 FEET, A CENTRAL AMGLE OF 1972504° AND At ARC LEUGTH OF 77.95 FEET, TO A POINT OF
TANGENT;

5 #74'5309°€ A DISTANCE OF 8.95 FEET, TO A POINT O3 THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF—WAY LRIE OF
CLOVERLEAF ROAD, SAID POMT BEING A POINT OF NON-TANGEMT CURVE,

THENCE OM SAID WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, ON THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE tEFT WHOSE CENTER
BEARS H30'18'27°E, HAWIIG A RADIUS OF 410.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 25'57'107 AND Al ARC LENGTH
OF 18571 FEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGINMING.

COMNTARING A CALCULATED AREA OF 67,905 SQUARE FEET OR 1 5589 ACRES

AREAS OF CONCERN NOTES:

JR EHGINEERING. LLC FOR THE BEMEFIT OF THE PARTY REQUESTING THE SURVEY, HOTES THE FOLLOWMG
MATTERS, VHICH MAY AFFECT THE STATUS OF MILE 7O THE SURVEYED PROPERTY JR ENGIMEERING, LLC AND
THE SURVEYOR OF RECORD DO MOT WARRANT OR REPRESENT THAT ALL MATTERS THAT MAY AFFECT TITLE ARE
zo._,mw BELOW. THE HUMBERS IN THE FOLLOWNG COMMENTS CORRESPOHD TO THE NUMBERS SHOWH OH OUR
ALTA/HSPS,

1 Atl ASPHALT ROAD SHOWI HEREOQH, UES WATHIN THE RECORD TITLE LWES. JR ENGIMEERIMG. LLC WAS
HOT PROVIDED vATH AND DID HOT RESEARCH ANY PUELIC DOCUMENTS DEFIMING OR GRAMTING THIS USE,
CREATING AN AREA OF COMCERM

2 WATER MARKER AND A STUB, SHOWN HERE, UE WATHIM THE RECORD TITLE UNES JR ENGINEERIMG, LLC
WAS 10T PROVIDED WITH AND DID NOT RESEARCH AMY PUEBUIC DOCUMENTS DEFIRING OR GRANTING THIS
USE, CREATING AN AREA OF CONCERiL.

TITLE COMMITMENT NOTES:

THIS LAND SURVEY DOES HOT CONSTITJTE A TITLE SEARCH BY JR EHGIIEERING, LLC TO DETERMINE OWMERSHIP
OF THIS TRACT, VERIFY THE DESCRIPTION SHOWH, VERIFY THE COMPATIEIUTY OF THIS DESCRIPTION WITH THAT
OF ADJACENT TRACTS, OR VERIFY EASEMENTS OF RECORD. FOR ALL INFORMATION REGARDING EASEMENTS,
RIGHT—OF-¥AY OR TITLE OF RECORD, JR EMGINEERWIG, LLC RELIED UPOH TITLE QROER NO SC55081288-5.
PREPARED BY LAND TTLE GUARANTEE COMPANY, DATED APRIL 28TH, 2020 AT 5:00 P M

THE FOLLOWIIG COMMENTS ARE Wt REGARDS TO THE ABOVE~REFEREMCED THLE ORDER
COMMENTS CORRESPOND TO THE HUMBERING SYSTEM USED I THE TMITLE ORDER

THE HUMBERS IN OUR

SCHEDULE B - SECTION 2 (EXCEPTIONS)
ITEM COMMENT

i WISIBLE AND APPARERT EVIDENCE CF RIGHTS OR CLAIMS QF PARTIES Wi POSSESSIOH ARE SHOVA!
HEPEON TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE AnD BELIEF.

2 VISISLE AMD APPAREMT EVIDEMCE OF EASEMENTS OR CLAIMS OF EASEMENTS ARE SHOWN HEREOH TO
THE BEST OF QUR KHOVLEDGE AMND BEUEF.

3 WSIBLE AMD APPARENT DISCREPANCIES, COHFLICTS Il BOUNDARY UMES, SHORTAGES IN AREA AND
EHCROACHMESITS ARE SHOWHM HEREOH TO THE BEST OF QUR KIIOVAEDGE AND BELIEF.

5.6. 7. B.. § JR ENGINEERING. LLC DID HOT EXAMINE OR ADDRESS THESE ITEMS.
ITEM INTENTIONALLY DELETED.

COVENANTS RECORDED It EOCK 2452 AT PAGE 936 AMD AMEHDED Wl BOOK 257¢ AT PAGE 423
AFFECTS THE ENTIRE SUBJECT PROPERTY (NOT & SURVEY MATIER)

12 EASEMENTS AS HOTED OR SHOWN ON THE PLAT OF WOODMOOR GREENS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK u-2
AT PAGE 51 ARE SHOWHM HEREON TO THE BEST OF OUR KHNOWLEDGE AND EELIEF

EASEMENTS AS NOTED OR SHOWH ON THE PLAT CF WOODMOOR PLACER RECORDED 1M PLAT BOOK U-2
AT PAGE 66 ARE SHOWHN HEREON TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE AND BEUEF.

EASEMENTS AS NOTED OR SHOVAM OH THE PLAT OF A VACATION AMD REPLAT OF LOTS 496-500
WOODMOOR GREENS RECORDED It PLAT BOOK Wi—2 AT PAGE 26 ARE SHOWN HEREGH TO THE BEST OF
OtR KNOWLEDGE AND BEUEF

A REPLAT OF LOTS 344, 345, 392, 393 394, 395 & 396 RECORDED i PLAT BOOK W—2 AT PAGE 27
DOES MOT AFFECT THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.

18 THE WOODMOOR WATER AND SAMITANION £ASEMENT RECORDED M BOOK 5337 AT PAGE 635 IS SHOWHN
HEREON TO THE BEST OF OUR KMOVAEDGE AMD BELIEF

STEM INTENTIONALLY DELETED.
12 ITEM IMTENMTIOHALLY DELETED.

12 THE RIGHT—-QF -'WAY EASEMENT RECORDED UHDER RECEPTION MO 200016573, 1S SHOWN HEREON TO THE
BEST OF QUR KNOWLEDGE AND BEUIEF.

20 THE UTILITY EASEMENT RECORDED UNDER RECEPTION HO. 202153260 IS SHOWH HEREQH TO THE BEST
QF OUR KMOVWLEDGE AND BELIEF.

21 THE EASEMENT RECORDED UNDER RECEPTION NG. 202173358 IS SHOWH HERZON TO THE BEST OF OUR
KNOMEDGE AND BEUEF

22 ITER INTENTIONALLY DELETED

23 THE ACCESS EASEMEHT AGREEMEMT RECORDED UHDER RECEPTIOH HO. 204033086 1S SHOWH HEREOH 10
THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE AMD BEUEF.

24 THE WATER ALLOWANCE TRANSFER AGREEMENT RECORDED UNDER RECEPTIOH MO. 203040027, JR
ENGIMEERING DD NOT ADDRESS THIS (TEM. (HOT A SURVEY MATTER)

25 THE ACCESS EASEMENT RECORDED UHDER RECEPTION HO. 211111395 1S SHOWN HERECH 1O THE EEST
QF QUR KHOWLEDGE AND BELIEF.

25 JB ENGINEERING DID NOT ADDRESS THIS ITEM.

27 THE RIGHT—OF-WAY EASEMENT RECORDED IN BOOK 1312 AT PAGE 246 AFFECTS PARCELS 2-1 AND

2-2 BUT DOES NOT CONTAIN A SPECIFIC LOCATION (MOT PLOTTABLE)

28 -43 DUPLICATES OF THE ABOVE QR DELETED ITEMS FROM PREVIOUS COMMITMENTS. JR ENGINEERING OID
NOT EXAMINE OR ADDRESS THESE ITEMS.

44 THE EASEMENT AGREEMENT RECORDED UNDER RECEPTION MO. 208043977 AND DESCRIBED UNDER

RECEPTION HO 208043978 IS SHOWN HEREOH TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF.

AMNMd %I3HD NOSHOVP

HIGBY ROAD

GENERAL NOTES:

PER THE BYLAWS AMD RULES GF THE STATE BOARD OF LICENSURE FOR ARCHITECTS, PROFESSIONAL
ENGIMEERS AND PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS, CERTIFICATION IS DEFIIED AS A STATEMENT THAT
INCLUDES THE FOLLOWANG. (A) IS SIGNED AND/OR SEALED BY A PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR
REPRESENTING THAT THE SURVEYING SERVICES ADDRESSED THEREIM HAVE BEEN PERFORMED BY THE
PROFESSIONAL LAMD SURVEYOR OR UMDER THE PROFESSIOHAL LAMD SURVEVOR It RESPONSIBLE. (8) IS
BASED UPON THE PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEVYOR'S KHOWLEDGE, MFORMATION AND EEULIEF. (C) 1S 1
ACCORDAMCE WITH AFPLICABLE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE. (D) 1S NOT A GUARAHTY OR WARRANTY,
EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPUED.

2. PER CR.S 183—04—503, ANY PERSON WHO KNOVAHGLY REMOVES, ALTERS OR DEFACES Ally PUBLIC LAND
SURVEY MONUMENT OR LAHD MOHUMENT OR ACCESSORY, COMMITS A CLASS TWO (2) MISDEMEAMOR.

1

3. PER C.RS. 38~51—106, "ALL UNEAL UNITS DEPICTED ON THIS LAND SURVEY PLAT ARE U.S. SURVEY
FEET. ONE METER EQUALS 39 37/12 U.S SURVEY FEET. EXACTLY ACCORDING TO THE HATIOHAL
INSTITUTE OF STANDASDS AND TECHHNOLOGY ™

4 ALL REFEREMCES HEREON TO BOOKS. PAGES, MAPS AND RECEPTION HUMBERS ARE PUBLIC DOCUMENTS
FILED IN THE RECORDS OF EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO.

S EASEMENTS AMD PUBUC DOCUMENTS SHOWI! OR MOTED HEREON WERE EYAMINID AS TO LOCATIOM AND
PURPOSE AND WERE HOT EXAMMNED AS TO RESERVATIONS. RESTRICTIONS, COHDITIONS, OBLIGATIONS,
TERMS, OR AS TO THE RIGHT TO GRANT THE SAME

6. BURIED UTILTIES AND/OR PIPELIMES ARE SHOWH! PER VISIBLE AND APPAREMT SURFACE EVIDEHCE OR
FECORD DRAWANGS OF THE CONSTRUCTED UTILITY UNES. IF MORE ACCURATE LOCATIONS OF
UNDERGPOUND UTILITES ARE REQUIRED, THE UTILITY WILL HAVE TO BE VERIFIED BY FIELD POTHOLING
JR ENGMEERING, LLC AND THE SURVEYOR OF RECORD SHALL MOT BE UABLE FOR THE LOCATION OF OR
THE FALURE TO MNOTE THE LOCATION OF HOM-MSIBLE UTIUTEES.

~

THE BASIS OF BEARINGS 1S THE UNE BETWEEN THE 30.00° VATHESS CORMER TO THE CENIER QUARTER
CORNER OF SECTION 23, YO¥AISHIP 11 SOUTH, RANGE 67 WEST OF THE 6TH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN
MONUMENTED BY A 3-1/4" ALUMINUM CAP STAMPED ‘PLS 10377 1997 30.00 %~ AND THE 30.0°
REFERENCE MONUMENT TO THE EAST QUARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION 23, MOMUMEHTED BY A
1-1/27 ALUMINUM CAP STAMPED "LS 26927 ,SAID UNE BEARING $89'54'497E AS REFERENCED TO
COLORADO STATE PLANE CEHTRAL ZOWE

8. THE LAST FIELD INSPECTION QF THIS SITE WAS ON MARCH 3Q, 2020.

g THIS SITE 1S NOT WITHIN A DESIGNATED FEM A FLOODPLAIN, AS DETERMIMED BY THE FLOOD IMSURAHCE
RATE MAP FOR EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO, MAP NUMBERS 08041C0279G & 0304iC0273G, EFFECTIVE
DATE DECEMBER 7, 2018

A—xmmM ARE NO BUNDINGS OH THE SUBJECT PRQPERTY
H. THERE 1S HO DESIGNATED PAFKING AREAS Ot THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.
THIS SITE CONTAINS A CALCULATED AREA OF 1,686,928 SQUARE FEET OR 32 7265 ACRES

12 ADDRESSES FOR THE SITE ARE AS FOLLOWS PER THE TITLE COMMTMENT O CLOVERLEAF F02D, O
CARIBOY' ORIVE WEST, 0 LEGGINS WAY, 0 HARNESS ROAD, O BOWSTRNG ROAD, 730 VEST CARBOU
ORIVE, 1535 BOWSTRING ROAD. MOHUMENT, CO 80132
T

mc:<m«.om”m .m...».wmz_mz._..
0 PT nro,(mmrm»ﬂ. LLC, A COLORADO LIMITED UABIITY COMPANT: TO THE TRUST FOR GAFr £ WALTERS UTA
A COLORADO-TRUST ET. AL; TO WALTERS FAMILY PARTHERSHIP. LLLP. A COLORADO UMITED LIABIUTY LIMITED
P TO LAND TITLE GUARANTEE COMPANY AND TO OLD REPUBLIC MATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE

30 -
THIS IS 10 CERTIFY THAT THIS MAP OR PLAT AND THE SURVEY O WHICH IT IS BASED WERE MADE I
ACCORDANCEIWTH THE 2016 MINIMUM STANDARD DETAIL REQUIREMENTS FOP ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEYS
JGNTLY ESTABUSHED AND ADOPTED BY ALTA AMD NSPS, AND WICLUDES ITEMS 1. 2, 3. 3 7(a). 7(6)(}), 8. 9 &
11 OF 74BLE A THEREOF. THE FIELD WORK WAS COMPLETED ON MARCH 30. 2020

DATE OF MAP OR PLAT

JARRCO 3DAMS, PROFESSIOHAL LAND SURVETOR
COLOSADD P.LS.-NO. 33252
FOR AMD ON BEHALF OF JR ENGIMEERIG, LLC

NOTICE:.

PER CR.S, L.unmol_ou. YOU MUST COMMENCE AMY LEGAL ACTION BASED UPOM ANY DEFECT IM THIS SUPVEY
VATHIN THREE YEARS AFTER YOU FIRST DISCOVER SUCH DEFECT IN NO EVENT Ma¢ ANY ACTIOM BASED UPON
ANY DEFZCT'IN THIS SURVEY BE COMMENCED MGRE THAM TEM YEARS FROM THE DATE OF THE CERTIFICATION
SHOWM HEREON.

DEPOSITING CERTIFICATION
DEPOIITED THIS DAY OF . AD 20 AT
O'CLOCK __M IN BOOK CF LAMD SURVE'" PLATS, AT PAGE(S)

DEFOSIT NUMBER
GFFICE OF EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO

OF THE RECORDS OF THE CLERK AND RECORDER'S

THE CLERK AMD RECORDER'S OFFICE OF EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO

Bv DEPUTY
b ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY
3 ADD TO CERTIFICATICN Jaa | 5/19/2020
o ERETRT | 75675520 | IRACT F. TRACT H & TRACT B WOODMOOR
1 | PEVISED TITLE Jaa | 471472020 SECS 23 AMD 24 T.11S, R.67W
~0. | REVISION BY DATE
owt Br JAA e a1 DV & JR ENGINEERING
trian Company

seate N/A oaTE 2/28/2020 -
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REC. NO. 205043877

£=114'02
R=730 00 \
L=16 &0°

Q.8° NORTH OF CALCULATED CORNER

JO° ACCESS EASEMENT

WAL TERS COMHONS ™
I~ REC NO. 205086620

COLENIRY RIDGE ESTATES
PLAT BOOK M=3 PAGE 83

0.6" NORTH X 0.9 WEST
OF CALCULATED CORNER

POINT OF COMMENCEMENT "+
30.0" REFERENCE MONUMENT

£1/¢ CORNER SEC. 23

1115, RE7W, STH PAL

RECOVERED 1~1/2" ALUMINUM CAP

1.9" NORIH X 0.6° EAST
OF CALCULATED CORNER

5895449 265697

Lor

/ 425 ] |
7 ! tor )
/ I 424 |
/ ! |
~a h !
T~ I _
N e e
w . carBoy
/ e q
I ! 1
/ / t
1 1 tor |
/ J 459 H
! /
/ / e
[ /
i 1
/ \
% / s \/V
! Ve -r
/ or e 7 |
463
Vs |
\ S |
/ S ]
/ . . |
I BOODMOOR GREENS |
L. _ _ PLAT BOOK U=2 PAGE 51 |
§ i
tor )
471
|
|
Lor !
<70 |
i

\

\ e ——
\
\
\
s O B @

pA
/ \&av o
|
l
e L.
’
-
L
L
L
|
r
L
~
L
O
I~
~
-
-
- ~
~ N
y ( WALIERS COMMONS

s FILING NO. 2
Y REC. WO
205204367

ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY

TRACT F & TRACT H, WOODMOOR GREENS, TRACT F WOODMOOR GREENS VACATION L496-500
AND A PORTION OF TRACT B, WOODMOOR PLACER
LOCATED IN SECTIONS 23 AND 24, TOWNSHIP 11 SOUTH, RANGE 67 WEST OF THE 6TH P.M.
nocz._\.< OF EL __u>m0- STATE OF COLORADO
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e £ @

RECOVERED 1-1/4" ORANGE PLASTIC CAP
STAMPED °LS 25955 UHLESS NOTED

RECOVERED 1-1/4" YELLOW PLASTIC CAP
ILLEGIELE

RECOVERED #+ PEBAR

RECOVERED 1-1/2" ALUMINUM CAP
STAMPED "328207

RECOVERED #5 REBAR

RECOVERED 1-1/4" RED PLASTIC CAP
STAMPED LS 134857

SET 18" §5 REBAR W/ 1-1/2" ALV
STAMPED "LS 332527

ELECTRIC FACILITY

FIBER OPTIC PEDASTAL
WATER MARKER

SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE
ARE HYDRANT

WATER VALVE

SIGH

BIRDHOUSE

RADIAL BEARING

ORIZINAL SCALE: 17 = 100

M ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY
2 | REWMSED TITLE J2A | 373072020 | TRACT F. TRACT H & TRACT 8 WOODMOOR
1 | REVISED TITLE JAA | 4/14/2020 SECS 23 AND 24 Ti15, R67W
10 | REWSION BY DATE
ot BY AR By OV & )R ENGINEERING
scuE 17=100° DaTe 2/28/2020 |
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ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY

TRACT F & TRACT H WOODMOOR GREENS, TRACT F WOODMOOR GREENS VACATION L496-500
AND A PORTION OF TRACT B, WOODMOOR PLACER

LOCATED IN SECTIONS 23 AND 24, TOWNSHIP 11 SOUTH, RANGE 67 WEST OF THE 6TH P.M.
COUNTY OF EL PASO, STATE OF COLORADO
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EXHIBIT B
WOSC Land Description

(LAND SURVEY PLAT, WALTERS OPEN SPACE, prepared by JR Engineering, dated
5/20/2020, Sheets 1 — 6)
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LOCATED IN SECTIONS 13,

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

HINE (9) PARCELS OF LAND LOCATED M SECTIONS 13, 23, AND 24. TOWNSHF 11 SOUTH, RANGE 67 WEST OF THE 6TH P.M.. ALL I THE
COUNTY OF EL PASO. STATE OF COLORADO, EEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

PARCEL 1:

A PARCEL OF LAMD BEING A PORTION OF TRACT F, WOODMOOR GREENS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK U-2 AT PAGE 51 AND A PORTION OF
TRACT F, A VACATION AND REPLAT OF LOTS 498-500 WOODMOOR GREEHS, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK W-2 AT PAGE 25, ALL I THE
RECORDS OF THE EL PASO COUNTY CLERK AND RECORDER, LOCATED Il THE EAST HALF OF SECTION 23 AND THE WEST HALF OF SECTIO!! 24,
TOWHSHIP 11 SOUTH, RAHGE 67 WEST OF THE 6TH P.M, COUNTY OF EL PASO, STATE OF COLORADO. BEING MORE PARTCULARLY DESCRIBED
AS FOLLOWS.

BEGINMING THAT THE MOST HORTHEASTERLY CORMER OF TRACT F, YOODMOOR GREE!S, RECORDED I PLAT EQOK U-2 AT PAGE 51 1N THE
RECORDS OF THE EL PASO COUNMTY CLERK AND RECOQRDER,

THEHCE Off THE BOUNDARY UNE OF SAID TRACT F, THE FOLLOWNG SI¥ (B) COURSES:
1. S07°26'S0°E A DISTANCE OF 250.18 FEET:

2. S82'567427W A DISTANCE OF 1079.82 FEET.

3. SO70U29°E A DISTANCE OF 184.97 FEET.

4. S20°42°447E A DISTANCE OF 173.01 FEET.

5. 528716'28°E A DISTANCE OF 349.77 FEET. TO A POIMT OF HOH=-TANGENT CURVE OH THE NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF—WAY UNE OF LEGGIMS
WAY;

6. OH SAID HORTHERLY RIGHT—OF—WAY UNE, O THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT WHOSE CENTER BEARS S17'42'27°F, HAVING A RADIUS
OF 360.00 FEET, A CEMTRAL ANGLE OF 04'49'297 AND AN ARC LENGTH OF 30.32 FEET, TO A POINT OF MOM-TAMGENT,

THENCE DEPARTIIG SAID BOUNDARY LIME, N2E'16°2E"W A DISTANCE OF 177.70 FEET. 70 A POINT OH THE SOUTHIRLY LINE OF THAT
EASEMENT RECORDED UMDER RECEPTION MO. 202153260;

THEHCE Ol SAID SOUTHERLY EASEMENT LGIE, 561°43'32°W A DISTAMCE OF 151 93 FEZET, TO A POINT ON THE BOUNDARY LINE OF SAID TRACT
F:

THENCE O SAD BOUNDARY LIME, THE FOLLOYMG THREE (3) COURSES:
T H3417°20°W A DISTANCE OF $29.38 FEET;
2 N5I'39°42™W A DISTANCE OF 234.56 FEET:

3 NB0'30°33"W A DISTANCE OF 541.43 FEET, TO THE SOUTHEASTERLY CORMER OF TRACT F. A VACATIOil AMD REPLAT OF LOTS 495-500
WOQDMOOR GREENS., RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK W-2 AT PAGE 26

THEHCE Ot THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID TRACT F, S87°52°36"W A DISTANCE OF 120.57 FEET.

THEHCE DEPARTING SAID SOUTHERLY UHE. THE FOLLOYMIG TWO (2) COURSES:

i MOVO7'35°W A DISTANCE OF 118 62 FEET,

2 8B8'52°247W A DISTANCE OF 181.20 FEET, TO A POINT ON THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF ~WAY UNE OF BOWSTRING ROAD:
THEINCE Of SAID EASTERLY RIGHT-OF—WAY LIME, NOI'07°36™%W A DISTANCE Of 55.00 FEET,

THENCE DEPARTIIG SAID EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-waYy UHE, THE FOLLOWRIG TWO (2) COURSES-

188°52'247E A DISTANCE OF 18000 FEET.

NOI'07°36°W A DISTANCE OF 12100 FEET. TO A POIT O THE NORTHERLY LKIE OF SAID TRACT F, A VACARON AND REPLAT OF LOTS
436-500 WOODMOOR GREENS;

THENCE O SAID NCRTHERLY UINE, HM6413197€ A DISTANCE OF 153.94 FEET, TO A POIMT ON THE NORTHERLY LINE OF TRACT F, WOODMOOR
GREENS:

THESMCE ON SAID HORTHERLY LIME, THE FOLLOY

G FIVE (5) COURSES:

1 N81'25'237E A DISTANCE OF 254.94 FEET;

2 SSE16'02°E A DISTANCE OF 243.3) FEET:

3 $7505'38°E A DISTANCE OF 231.54 FEET:

4 HB89'53'0E"E A DISTANCE OF 1144.83 FEET;

5 HB0'S2'S7E A DISTANCE OF 16240 FEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNI

GENERAL NOTES:

1. PER THE BvLAWS AND RULES OF THE STATE 8QARD OF LICENSURE FOP ARCHITECTS. PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND PROFESSIONAL LAND
SURVEYQORS, CERTIFICATION IS DEFINED AS A STATEMENT THAT INCLUDES THE FOLLOWNG: (A) IS SIGHED AMD/OR SEALED BY A
PROFESSIONAL LAHD SURVEYOR REPRESENTING THAT THE SURVEYING SERVICES ADDRESSED THEREIN HAVE BEEN PERFORMED B THE
PRCFESSIONAL LAHD SURVEYOP OR UHDER THE PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR [H RESPOHSISLE. (B) IS BASED UPON THE PROFESSIOHAL
LAND SURVEYOR'S KHOWLEDGE. INFORMATION AND BEUEF (C) IS 111 ACCORDANCE WTH APPLICABLE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE (D) 1S NOT
A GUARANTY OR WARRANTY, EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPUED

2 PER C.R.S. 18-04-508, ANY PERSON WHO KHOWMGLY REMOVES, ALTERS CR DEFACES AMT PUELIC LAHD SURVETY MO!
MONUMENT OP ACCESSORY, COMMITS A CLASS TWO (2) MISDEMEAMCR

MENT OR LAND

3 PER CR.S. 3&-51-106, "ALL UNEAL UNITS DEPICTED OM THIS LAMD SURVEY FLAT ARE US. SURVEY FEET ONE METER EQUALS 39 37/12
US SURVEY FEET, EXACTLY ACCORDING T2 THE HATMCHAL INSTITUTE OF STANDAPDS ANMD TECHHOLOGY.”

4 ALL REFERENCES HEREOHN TO BOGKS. PAGES MAP3 AND RECEPTION NUMBZIPS APE PUBLIC DOCUMENTS FILED #1 THE PECORDS OF EL
PASQ COUNTY. COLORADO

5 EASEMENTS AND FUBLIC DOCUMENTS SHOWH QR HOTED HEREON WERE EXAMINED AS TO LOCATION AND PURPOSE AND WERE NOT
EXAMIMED AS TO RESERVATIONS, RESTRICTIONS, CONDITIONS, OBUIGATICHS, TERMS OR AS TO THE RIGHT TQ GRANT THE SAME.

6 BASIS OF BEARINGS: THE UHE BET#EEN THE 30.00° WINESS CORMER TO THE CEMTER QUARTER CORNER OF SECTION 23, TOWNSHP 11
SOUTH. PANGE 67 WEST OF THE 6TH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN MONUMENTED BY A 3-1/4" ALUMINUM CAP STAMPED “PLS 10377 1997 30.00
WC” AND THE 300" REFERENCE MOHUMENT TO THE EAST QUARTER CORHER OF SAID SECTION 23, MOHUMENTED BY A 1-1/27 ALUMUM
CAP STAMPED LS 26927,SAID UMNE BEARING S59°54'497E AS REFEREMCED 7O COLOPADO STATE PLANE CENTRAL ZONE.

7 THE LAST FIELD INSPECTIGH OF THIS SITE WAS ON MAY 15, 2020.

o

THIS LAND SUPVEY DOES MOT CONSTTUTE A TIILE SEARCH By JR EHNGINEERING, LLC TO DETERMINE QWNERSHIP GF THIS TRACT, VERIFY
THE DESCRIPTION SHOWM. VERIFY THE COMPATIEILITY OF THIS DESCRIPTICR! WITH THAT QF ADJACENT TRACTS, CR VERIFY EASEMENTS OF
FORIC EASEMENTS, RIGHT-OF-waY OR TITLE OF RECORD, R EHGINEERIIG, LLC REVED UPGH TITLE
ORDER HO SC35081294. PREPAFED BY LAND TILE GUARANTEE COMPANTY.

LAND SURVEY PLAT

23 AND 24, TOWNSHIP 11 SOUTH, RANGE 67 WEST OF THE 6TH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN

COUNTY OF EL PASO, STATE OF COLORADO

LEGAL DESCRIPTION (CONTINUED)
PARCEL 2:

A PARCEL OF LAND BEWIG ALL OF TRACT D. WOCDMOOR PLACER. RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK U—2 AT PAGE 66 AND A PORMON OF LOTS 409
AND 410, WOODMOOR GREENS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK U-2 AT PAGE 51, ALL I THE RECORDS OF THE EL PASO COUHTY CLERK AND
RECORDER. LOCATED 14 SECTIOH 24, TOWMSHIP 11 SOUTH, RAMGE 67 WEST OF THE 6TH P.M., COUNTY GF EL PASO, STATE OF COLORADO,
BEWG MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOV/S.

BEGIHNING THAT THE MOST SOUTHWESTERLY CORHER OF LOT 487, WOODMOOR GREEMS, RECORDED I PLAT EOOK U—2 AT PAGE 51, SAID

POINT LYING ON THE BOUNDARY UNE OF TRACT D, WOODMOOR PLACER, RECORDED It PLAT BOOK U-2 AT PAGE 65 ALL M THE RECOPDS OF
THE EL PASO CQUHTY CLERK ANMD RECORDER:

THEHCE OM THE BOUNDARY UME OF SAID TRACT D. THE FOLLOWANG SIX (8) COURSES.
1 NS9'I4'53°E A DISTANCE OF 176 89 FEET

16533047 A DISTANCE OF 479.36 FEET,

NOI12'23°W A DISTANCE OF 189.98 FEET,

2
3
4 HN70°59'SO”E A DISTANCE OF 374.34 FEET.
5 S0$712°07°W A DISTANCE OF 1221 82 FEET,
m

S04+16'22°E A DISTANCE OF 360.45 FEET, TO THE MORTHWESTERLY CORNER OF LOT 410. WOODMOOR GREENS, RECOROED IN FLAT BOOk
U-2 AT PAGE 51;

THEHCE SO7°27'397E A DISTANCE OF 131.92 FEET, TO A POINT Ot THE SOUTHERLY UNE OF SAID LOT 210,

THENCE S07°21°28"W A DISTAMCE OF 194.94 FEET, T0 THE SOUTHWESTERLY CORMNER OF LOT 409, WOODMOOR GREEHS, SAID POIT LVING ON
THE BOUNDARY UNE OF TRACT D, WOODMOOR PLACER,

THENCE ON THE BOUNDARY LIME OF SAID TRACT D, THE FOLLOWNG FIFTEEN (15) COURSES
1 S42°30°19°E A DISTANCE OF 204.86 FEET:
2. S7048'52°E A DISTANCE OF 291.65 FEET:
3. S2228719°W A DISTANCE OF 263.17 FEET;
4 $34712'29°W A DISTAMCE OF 109.83 FEET;
5. 1145725°497W A DISTANCE OF S0.00 FEET,
6. S44734117v A DISTANCE OF 50.00 FEET:
7. S452549°E A DISTANCE OF 50.00 FEET:
8. S44°34N7W A DISTANCE OF 77.86 FEET:
S. S0071'S7°W A DISTANCE OF i54.68 FEET:
10. S15°20°03°w A DISTANCE OF 93 94 FEET:

). M45°04'537W A DISTANCE OF 710.55 FEET:

12, Hi33141°E A DISTANCE OF 439.81 FEET:
13. H32°54°08™W A DISTANCE OF 21368 FEET:

14, 569°36'35"W A DISTANCE OF 515.03 FEET, TO 4 PONT OF NOH-TANGENT CURVE O THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF —WAY LHE OF CLOVERFIELD
ROAD;

15. Ot SAID EASTERLY RIGHT—OF ~WAY UNE. O THE ARC OF A CURVE 7O THE RIGHT WHOSE CENTER BEARS 153°55'287E, HAVING A RADIUS
OF 350.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 3113087 AND AM ARC LENGTH OF 190.71 FEET, TO A POINT OF TO THE POINT OF BEGINMING

PARCEL 3

ALL OF TRACT H, LYIIG NORTH OF HARNESS ROAD, WOODMOOR GREEHS RECORDED IM PLAT BOOK U-2 AT PAGE 51 It! THE RECORDS OF THE
EL PASO COUMTY CLERK AMD RECGRDER

PARCEL 4:

ALL OF TRACT A, WOCOMOOR GREENS RECORDED UHDER PLAT BOOK U-2 AT PAGE 51, TOGETHER WiTH ALL OF TRACT A, A VACATION AND
REPLAT OF LOTS 392-396, 334 & 345, WOODMOOR GREEMS, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOH Vi~2 AT PAGE 27, ALL IN THE RECORDS OF THE EL
PASO COUNTY CLERK AND RECQRDER.

PARCEL 5

ALL OF TRACT K, ZOODMOOR GREENS, RECOROED
FECORDER.

1 PLAT BOOK U=-2 AT PAGE 51 | THE RECORDS OF THI EL PASO COUNTY CLERK AND

PARCEL 6
ALL OF TRACT B, WOODMOGR GREENS, RECORDED M PLAT BOOK U-2 AT PAGE 51 1 THE RECORDS CF THE EL PASO COUNTY CLERK AND
RECORDEF.
PARCEL 7

ALL OF TRACT €, #OODMOOR PLACER, RECORDED I PLAT BOOK U-2 AT PAGE 66 Il THE RECORDS OF THE EL PASO COUNTY CLERK AND
PECORDER.

PARCEL 8

ALL OF TRACT J WOODMOOR GREENS, RECORDED 1M PLAT BOOK U~2 AT PAGE 51 IN THE RECORDS OF THE EL PASQO COUNHTY CLERK 2ND
RECORDER.
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION (CONTINUED),
PARCEL 9:
A PARCEL OF LAND BEING A PORTION OF IRACT B, WOODMOQOR PLACER, RECORDED W1 PLAT BOOK U-2 AT PAGE 66 IN THE PECORDS OF

THE EL PASO COUNTY CLERK AND RECORDER, LOCATED (M SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 11 SOUTH, RANGE &7 WEST OF THE 6TH P4 BEING MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLL

BEGRIMING AT THE SOUTHEASTERLY CORMER OF LOT 466, WOODMOOR GREENS. RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK U-2 AT PAGE 51, 3AID POINT BENG
A POINT OF HOH-TANGENHT CURVE Oif THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF CLOVERLEAF ROAD:

THEMCE Ot SAID WESTERLY RIGHT-OF -WAY UNE, ON THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT WHOSE CENTER BEARS N85'05'35°E, HAWMG A
RADIUS OF 410.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 04'48°09" AMD AN ARC LEHGTH OF 3437 FEET, TO A POINT OF HON-~TANGENT;

THEHCE DEPARTING SAID WESTERLY RIGHT-OF ~WAY LINE, THE FOLLOWNG COURSES
1. $74'53'09"W A DISTANCE OF £.95 FEET. TO A POINT OF CURVE,

2. ON THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 23000 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 19°25'04" AND AN ARC LEMGTH OF
77.95 FEET, 70 A POIMT OF HON-TANGENT;

3. N3L31I'S67W A DISTANCE OF 115.00 FEET, .TO A POINT OF HON-TANGENT CURVE,

4. O THE ARC OF A CURVE T0 THE LEFT YHOSE CEMTER BEARS $34'31'S6"E, HAVING A RADIUS CF 34500 FEET. A CENTIRAL ANGLE OF
26'50'54" AND AM ARC LENGTH OF 161.66 FEET, TO A POINT OF TANGENT:

S. $28°37°11°W A DISTAMCE OF 67.40 FEET, TO A POIMT ON THE EASTERLY OF THAT PROPERTY BESCRIBED IN THE TRUSTEES DEED
RECORDED UNDER RECEPTION HO. 211111334, SAID POIMT BEING A PORIT OF HON-TANGENT CURVE;

THENCE Ol SAID EASTERLY UIHE, THE FOLLOWAIG TwO (2) COURSES

1. OH THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT YHOSE CENTER BEARS $39°0714™W, HAVING A RADIUS GF 570.00 FEET. A CEMIRAL ANGLE OF
01°22°457 AND AN ARC LENGTH OF 13.72 FEET, TO A POINT OF TANGENT

2. H5215°317W £ DISTANCE OF 279 39 FEET,
THEMCE DEPARTIHG SAID EASTERLY UNE, THE FOLLOWING TWO (2) COURSES
1. H0552°43"W A DISTAHCE OF 936.00 FEET:

2. SB403'34"W A DISTANCE OF 22455 FEET, T0 THE MORTHERLY UNE OF SAID PROPERTY DESCRIEED ! THE TRUSTEES DEED RECORDED
UHDER RECEPTION MO. 211111334;

THEHCE ON SAID HORTHERLY LIE, SS84715'58™W A DISTAMCE OF 126 43 FEET, TO A POINT ON THE BOUNDARY LINE OF TRACT B, WOODMOOR
PLACER, RECORDED 1N PLAT BOOK U-2 AT PAGE 66;

THEHCE Ot SAID BOUNDARY LINE. THE FOLLOWMNG THIRTEEM (13) COURSES
I M07°26'S07W A DISTANCE OF 145.51 FEET,
1146°48°19"E A DISTANCE OF 136 07 FEET;

[N

$$313'41°E A DISTANCE OF S0.00 FEET.
H45°46°197E A DISTAHCE OF 50.00 FEET.

4

H4313'417W A DISTANCE OF 50.00 FEET,
1145°46"197E A DISTANCE OF 136 84 FEET:

~ o wn

H7319"12°E A DISTANCE OF 281 57 FEET;

o

S08'54'52°E A DISTAHCE OF 380.00 FEET,

o

S00°23°24"E A DISTANCE OF 265.00 FEET:
10. $12°33'497€ A DISTAMCE OF 270.00 FEET;
n.

$32'32°03°C A DISTANCE OF 173.99 FEET,
12, S41"23"187E A DISTANCE OF 156 13 FEET,
13. $57°23°02°E A DISTANCE OF 17€ 49 FEET. 7O THE POIMT OF EEGUINING

SURVEYOR'S STATEMENT:

I, JARROD ADAMS, A PROFESSIOHAL LAND SURVEY LICEMSED Il THE STATE OF COLORADO DO HEREBY CERTIFT THAT A SURVEY WAS
PERFORMED UHDER MY DIRECT SUPERWISION N MAY OF THE 1EAR 2020, AND THAT THIS MAP OR PLAT ACCURATELY REPRESENTS SAID
SUR'ET.

DATE OF MAP OR PLAT:

JARROD ADAMS, PROFESSIONMAL LAND SURVEYOR
COLORADO P.LS. HO 38252
FGR AND ON BEHALF OF JR EHGINEERING. LLC

NOTICE:

PER C.R.S. 13-£0-105, YOU MUST COMMENCE ANY LEGAL ACTIGH BASED UPON ANY DEFECT I THIS SURVEY WATHIN THREE YEARS AFTER
YOU FIRST DISCOVER SUCH DEFECT. #1 HO EVEMT MAY AMNY ACTION BASED UPOH ANy DEFECT N THIS SURVEY BE COMMENCED MORE THAN
TEN YEARS FROM THE DATE OF THE CERTFICATION SHOWM HERECH

DEPOSITING CERTIFICATION
OEPOSITED THIS DAY OF LAD 20 AT

0CLOCK __M IN BOOK
DEPOSIT NUWBER
OFFICE OF EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO.

OF LAND SURVET PLATS, AT PAGEIS)
OF THE PECORDS OF THE CLERK AHD RECOFDER'S

THE CLERK AMD RECORDER'S OFFICE OF EL PASO CQUNTY, COLORADO

&r: DEPUTY
M LAND SURVET PLAT
- WALTERS OPEN SPACE
1
0. | rEVSION BY DATE
own oY M e Be I @ JR ENGINEERING
s N/A DATE 05/20/2020 Atesiin Sopoany

Cesterril 00-140-38) o Cokrado Sres T-520-2500

Jod no. 25186.00 SHT 1 oF 6 Fort Caofins 9704919863 « awgengnesmgoom




LAND SURVEY PLAT

LOCATED IN SECTIONS 13, 23 AND 24, TOWNSHIP 11 SOUTH, RANGE 67 WEST OF THE 6TH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN
COUNTY OF EL PASO, STATE OF COLORADO
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LAND SURVEY PLAT

LOCATED IN SECTIONS 13, 23 and 24, TOWNSHIP 11 SOUTH, RANGE 67 WEST OF THE 6TH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN
COUNTY OF EL PASO, STATE OF COLORADO
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